UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 103

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Willard

- 2 Hansford.
- WHEREAS, Willard Hansford was a cherished son of this Commonwealth, having
- 4 been born to the late Arthur and Irene Poynter Hansford in Pulaski County on March 10,
- 5 1940; and
- 6 WHEREAS, a 1959 graduate of Shopville High School, Willard Hansford was a
- 7 proud member of Pleasant Hill Baptist Church, the Shriners, the Pulaski County
- 8 Republican Party, and a 50-year member of the Woodstock Masonic Lodge; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Willard Hansford, beloved husband, father, grandfather, and brother,
- departed this earthly life on May 11, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all those who
- 11 had been touched by his presence in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Willard Hansford was preceded in death by his parents; brother,
- 13 Sherman Hansford; and sister, Faye Keller-Estep. He is survived by his wife, Lois
- 14 Beshears; son, Todd Hansford and his wife, Barbara; grandsons, Zachary and Joshua
- 15 Hansford; sisters, Frances Jones and her husband, EJ, Iva Dean Price and her husband,
- Buck, and Linda Stevenson and her husband, Stan; and a host of other family members,
- friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 20 Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 22 sympathy upon the passing of Willard Hansford, and extend heartfelt condolences to his
- family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 25 memory of Willard Hansford.
- 26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 27 Resolution to Senator Rick Girdler for delivery to the family.

BR010300.100 - 103 - XXXX Jacketed